

No. 21-1608

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MCKINSEY & CO., INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

JAY ALIX,

*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

---

SEAN F. O'SHEA  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL E. PETRELLA  
AMANDA L. DEVEREUX  
MATTHEW M. KARLAN  
CADWALADER, WICKERSHAM & TAFT LLP  
200 Liberty Street  
New York, New York 10281  
(212) 504-6000  
sean.oshea@cwt.com

*Attorneys for Respondent Jay Alix*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
A. The Parties and the High-End Bankruptcy Market .....	5
B. McKinsey’s Pattern of Racketeering Activity .....	7
C. Alix Commences This Lawsuit .....	8
D. The District Court Dismisses Alix’s RICO Claims for Failure to Allege Proximate Causation.....	10
E. The Second Circuit Reverses, Concluding That Alix Plausibly Alleges Proximate Causation.....	11
F. Proceedings on Remand to the District Court .....	13
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	15

I.	The Second Circuit Articulated And Applied The Correct Standard For RICO Proximate Cause .....	15
A.	The Second Circuit Required Allegations of Direct Injury .....	15
B.	The Second Circuit’s Observations Regarding Supervisory Authority Support the Directness of Alix’s Alleged Injury .....	18
II.	The Second Circuit’s Decision Is Fully Consistent With This Court’s Precedents .....	20
A.	Alix Alleges Direct Injury Because AlixPartners Was a Member of the Only Class of Injured Victims.....	21
B.	Petitioners Bear the Burden of Proving Intervening Causes, Which Are Irrelevant to Proximate Cause .....	25
III.	There Is No Circuit Split.....	28
	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	16
<i>Astech-Marmon, Inc. v. Lenoci</i> , 349 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D. Conn. 2004).....	25
<i>BCS Servs., Inc. v. Heartwood 88, LLC</i> , 637 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Bridge v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 553 U.S. 639 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bulletin Displays, LLC v. Regency Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 1182 (C.D. Cal. 2007) .....	25
<i>Empire Merchs., LLC v. Reliable Churchill LLLP</i> , 902 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Leaf Nursery v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours and Co.</i> , 341 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2003).....	33, 34

<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	21, 24
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv. Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>James Cape &amp; Sons Co. v. PCC Constr.</i> <i>Co.</i> , 453 F.3d 396 (7th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 318 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	4, 29
<i>Molina-Aranda v. Black Magic Enters.</i> , 983 F.3d 779 (5th Cir. 2020).....	30, 31
<i>Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co. v. Bridge</i> , 477 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2007).....	4, 23, 24
<i>Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co. v. Bridge</i> , No. 05 C 4095, 2010 WL 3526469 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 1, 2010) .....	25, 26
<i>Sidney Hillman Health Ctr. v. Abbott</i> <i>Labs.</i> , 873 F.3d 574 (7th Cir. 2017).....	31, 32
<i>Slay’s Restoration, LLC v. Wright Nat’l</i> <i>Flood Ins. Co.</i> , 884 F.3d 489 (4th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Sterling Suffolk Racecourse, LLC v.</i> <i>Wynn Resorts, Ltd.</i> , 990 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2021) .....	29
<i>Sybersound Records, Inc. v. UAV Corp.</i> , 517 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32, 33

*UFCW Loc. 1776 v. Eli Lilly & Co.*,  
620 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 16

*United States v. Tsarnaev*,  
142 S. Ct. 1024 (2022)..... *passim*

*Willie McCormick & Assocs., Inc. v.*  
*Lakeshore Eng'g Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 12-15460, 2015 WL 5093785  
(E.D. Mich. Aug. 28, 2015)..... 25

**Statutes**

11 U.S.C. § 327(a)..... 7, 9, 13, 15

18 U.S.C. § 152(6)..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 1962(c) ..... 7

18 U.S.C. § 1962(d)..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014(a)..... 7, 8, 9, 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) ..... 15, 22, 25, 28

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 4
